
 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Public 
Health 
 
Meeting Room 1, Wednesday, 11 January 2017 at 10.00 am 
County Hall, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 19 January 2017 unless called in 
by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 8 February 2017 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Director January 2017 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Julie Dean 
Tel: 07393 001089; E-mail: julie.dean@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 
  

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Adult Weight Management Services (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2016/145 

Contact: Donna Husband, Head of Commissioning Tel: 07827 979240 
 
Report by Director of Public Health (CMDPH4). 
 
The Local Authority needs to make a policy decision to secure weight management 
services to prevent obesity through a commissioning route as previously the 
contract was the responsibility of the NHS before the transition of Public Health to 
Local Authority.  
 
Public Health has a ring fenced budget within this an allocations has been made for 
weight management services as reported in financial monthly reports to cabinet. 
 
The contract with the current provider expires on 31 August 2017. As the current 
costs of commissioning these services are significant with regard to the revenue 
budget allocated to the Cabinet Member the commissioning of these services is 
considered a key decision.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Public Health is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
Public Health Directorate’s plans to commission healthy weight services in 
Oxfordshire. 
  

 
 



 

 Updated 11 May 2015 

Division(s): N/A 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH – 11 JANUARY 2017 
 

Healthy Weight Support for Adults in Oxfordshire 
 

Report by Director of Public Health  
 

Introduction 
 
1. The Council has a statutory obligation to “take such steps as it considers 

appropriate for improving the health of the people in its area” (s2B National 
Health Service Act 2006 (“NHSA 2006”) as amended by s12 Health and Social 
Care Act 2012). This includes “providing services or facilities for the 
prevention, diagnosis or treatment of illness” (s 2B (3) (c) NHSA 2006).  

 
2. Providing support to people to prevent them becoming overweight or obese as 

well as helping them lose weight if they are already overweight or obese is a 
key Public Health objective. It is identified within the Director of Public Health 
Annual Report 2015/2016, “Obesity remains the biggest lifestyle challenge in 
Oxfordshire and preventing it is a key requirement for reducing disease levels 
and early deaths”.  
 

3. In Oxfordshire 60.9% of adults have excess weight (2012 – 2014)1.  
 

4. Obesity reduces life expectancy by an average of 3 years whilst severe 
obesity reduces life expectancy by 8-10 years. 
 

5. Being overweight or obese is associated with an increased risk of developing 
a number of chronic diseases and conditions such as heart disease, stroke 
and late-onset diabetes, depression and anxiety, asthma, cancer, liver 
disease, reproductive complications, osteoarthritis and back pain. These 
conditions can have a significant negative impact on individuals as well as 
society as a whole.  

 
6. The consequences of obesity are costly to health and social care and have 

wider economic and societal impacts. The annual cost of obesity is estimated 
to be : 

• £27bn to the economy through reduced productivity and increased 
sickness absence 

• £6.1bn cost to NHS 
• £352m cost to Social Care by way of additional disease, disability 

and mobility problems. 
• Obese people are over three times more likely to need social care 

than those who are a healthy weight. 
 

                                            
1 Public Health Outcomes Framework 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



7. Oxfordshire’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015-19 identifies preventing 
chronic disease through tackling obesity in priority 9 and this remains a local 
priority and needs a long term perspective2. 
 

8. The current commissioning arrangements for Healthy Weight Services in 
Oxfordshire were put in place by the NHS and the contracts with current 
providers of these services cease on 31st August 2017. 
 

9. Oxfordshire County Council currently has no in-house provision of healthy 
weight services. In order to guarantee continuation of services to support 
people to lose weight Oxfordshire County Council will need to put in place a 
contract to commence 1st September 2017.  
 

10. Oxfordshire County Council procurement process would be followed to 
commission these services.  

 
Financial and Staff Implications 

 
11. Public Health has a ring fenced grant which is £32 million in 2016/2017 and 

2017/2018 this will reduce to £31 million.  The grant allocation specifies that a 
proportion can be spent on services to prevent obesity as prevention or 
treatment of illness. 
 

12. £674,000 is already committed to paying for health weight services within the 
Public Health grant so this does not represent a new spend. This information 
is already reported to the Cabinet. The financial aim of the re-procurement is 
to secure an affordable service at a reduced cost.  This would then provide 
savings that can be used towards the savings targets attributed to Public 
Health in 2017/2018.   
 

13. Contract arrangements need to be in place for 1st September 2017, as there 
can be no break in service provision. The current provider is aware of the 
contract end date and the need to re-procure services. There is sufficient time 
to procure and award a new contract. 

 
Equalities Implications 

 
14. The Healthy Weight Service is a service provided to all adults aged 16 and 

over in Oxfordshire who require additional help to lose weight.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
15. The Cabinet Member for Public Health is RECOMMENDED to approve the 

Public Health Directorate’s plans to commission healthy weight services 
in Oxfordshire. 
 

                                            
2 https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/.../oxfordshirejointhwbstrategy.pdf 
 
 

Page 2



Dr Jonathan McWilliam 
Director for Public Health  
 
Contact Officer: Donna Husband, Head of Commissioning – Health Improvement, 
07827 979240 
 
December 2016.   
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Adult Weight Management Services



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Public Health - 
Wednesday, 11 January 2017 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present:  
Councillor Ian Hudspeth, Leader of Council, (in place of Councillor Hilary Hibbert-
Biles, Cabinet Member for Public Health) 
  
 
Officers:  
Donna Husband (Public Health) 
Julie Dean (Chief Executive’s Office) 

  
 

 
 

Adult Weight Management Services 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Adult Weight Management Services 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
Councillor Hudspeth declared himself satisfied that there was some work being 
undertaken nationally to monitor the impact of the service on the UK population and 
also to identify potential savings to the National Health Service and to Social Care. 
 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
To approve the Public Health Directorate’s plans to commission healthy weight 
services in Oxfordshire. 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Leader of Council  
 
Date ………………………………….2017 
 


